

No. 19-875

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTO, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

KEN KHO ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA NEW CAR
DEALERS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL, AND
ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
DEFENSE COUNSEL AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BENJAMIN G. SHATZ
MANATT, PHELPS
& PHILLIPS, LLP
11355 W. Olympic Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 312-4383
bshatz@manatt.com

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
Counsel of Record
CHARLES KAGAY
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE
LAW GROUP LLP
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700
annarose@calapplaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus
ASCDC*

*Attorneys for Amicus
CNCDA*

Additional Counsel

PAUL GROSSMAN
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street
Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000
paulgrossman@paulhastings.com

PAUL W. CANE JR.
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
101 California Street
Forty-Eighth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 856-7000
paulcane@paulhastings.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae CELC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S FACT-INTENSIVE PROCEDURE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE FAA.....	4
A. The procedure frustrates fundamental attributes of arbitration.....	5
B. The procedure discriminates against arbitration agreements.	9
II. CALIFORNIA MAY NOT REFUSE TO ENFORCE AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BECAUSE THE STATE BELIEVES A DIFFERENT FORUM WOULD OFFER MORE BENEFITS.....	11
III. THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000).....	10, 13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	11
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	16
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005).....	5
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. Partnerships v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	3, 10
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	16
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	16
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	16
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	9, 16
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	8, 15
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015).....	7
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 659 (2011).....	5
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013).....	6, 9
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 573 U.S. 904 (2014).....	6
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 565 U.S. 973 (2011).....	5
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	16
<i>Wherry v. Award, Inc.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1242 (2011).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 6, 11
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>State Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates: California</i> (May 2018), https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/ oes_ca.htm#00-0000 (last modified Apr. 2, 2019).....	15
